

*New*  
**AMENDMENT** *#3*

*By Rep. Wilson*

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

TO: HB 4006

1 Page 2, line 8:

2 Delete "**five**"

3 Insert "**4.5**"

4

5 Page 2, line 12:

6 Delete "**four**"

7 Insert "**3.5**"

8

9 Page 2, following line 14:

10 Insert a new bill section to read:

11 "\*\* **Sec. 3.** AS 43.75.015(b) is amended to read:

12 (b) Instead of the taxes levied by (a) of this section, a person who processes a  
13 developing commercial fish species is liable for and shall pay a tax equal to

14 (1) **3.5** [ONE] percent of the value of the developing commercial fish  
15 species processed by a shore-based fisheries business during the year; and

16 (2) **six** [THREE] percent of the value of the developing commercial  
17 fish species processed by a floating fisheries business during the year."

18

19 Renumber the following bill sections accordingly.

20

21 Page 2, line 19:

22 Delete "one"

23 Insert "**3.5** [ONE]"

1

2 Page 2, line 21:

3 Delete "**four**"4 Insert "**3.5**"

5

6 Page 2, lines 28 - 29:

7 Delete "**The amount of tax revenue equal to one percent of the value of each**  
8 **fishery taxed under this chapter shall be deposited into the general fund.**"

9

10 Page 2, line 30, through page 3, line 1:

11 Delete "**and not including the revenue equal to one percent of the value of each**  
12 **fishery taxed under this section deposited in the general fund**"13 Insert "**and not including the revenue derived from the value of each fishery taxed**  
14 **under this chapter deposited in the general fund as provided in (h) of this section**"

15

16 Page 3, following line 11:

17 Insert a new bill section to read:

18 "**\* Sec. 7.** AS 43.75.130 is amended by adding a new subsection to read:19 (h) Notwithstanding (a) of this section, the amount of tax revenue from the  
20 following sources in the following amounts shall be deposited in the general fund:21 (1) one-half percent of the tax revenue collected under  
22 AS 43.75.015(a)(1) and (2);

23 (2) one percent of the tax revenue collected under AS 43.75.015(a)(3);

24 (3) two and one-half percent of the tax revenue collected under  
25 AS 43.75.015(d)(1); and26 (4) one-half percent of the tax revenue collected under  
27 AS 43.75.015(d)(2)."

28

29 Renumber the following bill sections accordingly.

30

31 Page 3, line 19:

1 Delete "one"

2 Insert "**five** [ONE]"

3

4 Page 3, line 21:

5 Delete "**four**"

6 Insert "**five**"

7

8 Page 3, lines 23 - 24:

9 Delete "**The amount of tax revenue equal to one percent of the value of each**  
10 **fishery taxed under this chapter shall be deposited into the general fund.**"

11

12 Page 3, lines 25 - 27:

13 Delete "**and not including the revenue equal to one percent of the value of each**  
14 **fishery taxed under this section deposited in the general fund**"

15 Insert "**and not including the revenue derived from the value of each fishery taxed**  
16 **under this chapter deposited in the general fund as provided in (f) of this section**"

17

18 Page 4, lines 12 - 13:

19 Delete "**The amount of tax revenue equal to one percent of the value of each**  
20 **fishery taxed under this chapter shall be deposited in the general fund.**"

21

22 Page 4, lines 15 - 16:

23 Delete "**equal to one percent of the value of each fishery taxed under this section**  
24 **deposited in the general fund**"

25 Insert "**derived from the value of each fishery taxed under this chapter deposited**  
26 **in the general fund as provided in (g) of this section**"

27

28 Page 5, following line 10:

29 Insert a new bill section to read:

30 "\*\* **Sec. 11.** AS 43.77.060 is amended by adding new subsections to read:

31 (f) Notwithstanding (a) of this section, the amount of tax revenue from the

1 following sources in the following amounts shall be deposited in the general fund:  
 2 (1) four percent of the tax revenue collected under AS 43.77.010(1);  
 3 and  
 4 (2) two percent of the tax revenue collected under AS 43.77.010(2).  
 5 (g) Notwithstanding (b) of this section, the amount of tax revenue from the  
 6 following sources in the following amounts shall be deposited in the general fund:  
 7 (1) four percent of the tax revenue collected under AS 43.77.010(1);  
 8 and  
 9 (2) two percent of the tax revenue collected under AS 43.77.010(2)."

10

11 Renumber the following bill sections accordingly.

12

13 Page 5, line 13, following "AS 43.75.015(a)":

14 Insert ", AS 43.75.015(b),"

15

16 Page 5, lines 13 - 14:

17 Delete "secs. 2 and 3"

18 Insert "secs. 2 - 4"

19

20 Page 5, lines 14 - 15:

21 Delete "secs. 2 and 3"

22 Insert "secs. 2 - 4"

23

24 Page 5, line 16:

25 Delete "sec. 6"

26 Insert "sec. 8"

27

28 Page 5, line 17

29 Delete "sec. 6"

30 Insert "sec. 8"

31

1 Page 5, line 25:

2 Delete "Section 10"

3 Insert "Section 13"

4

5 Page 5, line 26:

6 Delete "secs. 11 and 12"

7 Insert "secs. 14 and 15"